TOWN OF PALMER LAKE EL PASO COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 22 - 2024

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A CITIZEN APPOINTMENT TO THE PALMER LAKE PARKS AND TRAILS COMMISSION, PALMER LAKE, COLORADO

- WHEREAS, Palmer Lake is a statutory town organized under Part 3 of Article 4 of Title 31 of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to State Statute and the Palmer Lake municipal code, the Board of Trustees is authorized to approve the recommendation of appointed officials to the Parks and Trails Commission; and
- **WHEREAS**, at the regular meeting on March 12, 2024, the Parks and Trails Commission recommended approval of a citizen appointment to fill a vacancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following individual is appointed to fill the 2022-2024 remaining vacancy for the Town of Palmer Lake Parks and Trails Commission:

Two Year term (ending January 2025) – John Tool

Section 2. Severability. If any article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Resolution. The Board of Trustees hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each part or parts thereof irrespective of the fact that any one part or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 3. **Repeal**. Existing resolutions or parts of resolutions covering the same matters embraced in this Resolution are hereby repealed and all resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

INTRODUCED, RESOLVED, AND PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE ON THIS 28th DAY OF MARCH 2024.

TOWN OF PALMER LAKE, COLORADO

Glant Havenar, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:

Dawn A. Collins, Town Clerk